

45 LAC 79/23 CHARAN SINGH S/O SH. TULSI Vs. UNION
OF INDIA

17.03.2026

Present: Counsel for the petitioner.
Counsel for R-1/UOI.
Counsel for R-2/DDA.

Application filed for impleading the LRs of Rajbala @ Rajwanti. The deceased Rajbala @ Rajwanti had executed the RD of her share in favour of her brothers Vijender Kumar and Sachin Kumar. The said RD has been placed on record. Accordingly, the application is allowed whereby Vijender Kumar and Sachin Kumar are substituted in place of deceased Rajbala @ Rajwanti. The delay, if any, in filing the application is condoned. The said Vijender Kumar and Sachin Kumar shall not be entitled to any interest w.e.f. 27.08.2018 till date.

To come up for final arguments on **08.04.2026**.

(Sidharth Mathur)
District Judge-01(N)/Rohini
Courts Delhi/ 17.03.2026(jd)